

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/12/2020 11:32 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98318-6

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF SAMMAMISH, a governmental entity, PORTER BROTHERS
CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington corporation, HARTFORD FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation, and Bond No.52BCSDL1582,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY'S
OMNIBUS ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICUS CURIAE FILED BY
THE AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF
WASHINGTON AND THE ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS OF WESTERN WASHINGTON

Paul Friedrich, WSBA #43080
William T. Hansen, WSBA #51535
Attorneys for Respondent
Hartford Fire Insurance Company

Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, Washington 98101-2380
Tel: (206) 628-6600
Fax: (206) 628-6611

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF REQUESTED..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. The Court of Appeals Did Not Conflate Substantial Completion with the Completion of the Contract Work..... 2

B. The Legislature is the Proper Venue in Which to Amend RCW 60.28.011.....6

C. Subcontractors Have Numerous Methods Available to them to Protect their Lien Rights Without Having to Impose Additional Requirements on the Public Owner.....8

D. Liberal Construction of RCW 60.28 Et Seq. Does Not Alter the Legal Requirement that All Lien Statutes Must be Strictly Construed.....10

III. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Denny-Renton Clay & Coal Co. v. National Surety Co.,
93 Wash. 103, 160 P. 1 (1916)..... 5, 11

Pearson v. Puget Sound Machinery Depot,
99 Wash. 596, 169 P. 961 (1918)..... 5

Shope Enterprises, Inc. v. Kent Sch. Dist.,
41 Wn. App. 128, 133, 702 P.2d 499, 502 (1985)..... 11

Statutes

RCW 39.08.030(1)(a)..... 2

RCW 60.28 Et Seq..... *passim*

RCW 60.28.011(2)..... 2, 7

RCW 60.28.011(11).....	7
RCW 60.28.011(3)(a).....	2
RCW 60.28.011(3)(b).....	2
RCW 60.28.030.....	3
RCW 60.28.051.....	7, 9, 12
